The Official Bulletin of
The Modesto
Camera Club

January 2019
Visitors Are Always Welcome

Meetings: 1% Monday of the month, 7:30 pm.
3" Monday of the month, 7:00 pm.
Address: 1620 N. Carpenter Rd., Modesto
Suite C32
Website:  www.modestocameraclub.net

Challenge List
Calendar of Events 2019
2019 )
February Reflections
January 21 ....... MCC Program, Modesto March Black & White
Set-ups to Photograph April Breaking the Rules
PO eroron TrUAN Holtzoa May Backli
February 4. MCC Competition, Modesto June City Scapes
Judge ..oovee Dean Taylor October Long Exposures
February 10 .....SJV Competition, Fresno November Cemeteries
February 11 ..... MCC Program, Modesto
PhOto ESSAYS .....cceveveieieiiciiee Sam Shaw
March 4...... MCC Competition, Modesto Important Contacts
March 10.......... SJV Competition, Fresno ) )
March 16 ____________________ San Joaqu|n Va”ey RenIS Harvey .............. RERIETI CO-PI’ESIdent
International Entries Due 878-3055.............. renis.harvey@gmail.com
March 18 .......... MCC Program' Modesto BOb Shroyel’ ........................... CO-PFESIdent
March 23-24.............. San Joaquin Valley 5438755 v bpflyfishers@att.net
Internatlonal Judglng, Madera Rlnda WEbber ............................... Secretary
April 1 ........ MCC Competition, Modesto 838-1230.......... tanddranch209@gmail.com
Aprll 14 ............ SJV Competltlon’ Fresno Gal’y Hunter ............. RRRCEE I Treasurer
April 15 ............ MCC Program, Modesto 847-1607 ....cvvvvvvv rivethunter@gmail.com
May 4 .................. Gold Rush’ Sacramento Sam ShaW .............................. Screen EdltOf
iPhoneography 634-3110 ....ccccvrvrnee. Lovesphoto@aol.com
May 5......c..c...... SJV Competition, Fresno

May 6 ........ MCC Competition, Modesto

Cookies and Drinks
Provided by Club

Remember — Dinner with the Judge on
Competition nights at 6 pm at Perko's
located at 901 N. Carpenter Rd #50,
Modesto.
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Summary from Business Meeting

Dues Increase

Dues will be increased by $5.00 and the club will provide refreshments with that
increase. Dues now are $45.00 for a competing member, $20.00 for a non-competing
member and new this year student dues are $0.00. Dues are due by the first competition
night, February 4.

Competition Rules Update and Clarification

Number of Entries — The digital Pictorial is changed from one to two images per
competition; the other categories remain the same, one for digital Nature, one for digital
Challenge, and two for Prints.

End of Year Awards — To be eligible for an end of year high point award you must have
competed in at least 75% of the competitions.
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2018 High Point Winners

A PICTORIAL

1% Jack Hall
2" Ken Theilen
3I’d

AA PICTORIAL
1% Barbara Shaw
2" Eric Bjerke
3 Rinda Webber

AAA PICTORIAL

1% Rebecca Harvey
1*  Gary Hunter

1% Sam Shaw

1**  Paula Shroyer

A NATURE

1 Ken Theilen
2nd

3rd

AA NATURE

1 Rinda Webber
2" Jack Hall

2" Gary Hunter

AAA NATURE
1% Rebecca Harvey
1" Sam Shaw



A CHALLENGE
1% Jack Hall
2" Eric Bjerke
2" Jim Menard

AA CHALLENGE
1" Gary Hunter
1% Rinda Webber
3" Barbara Shaw

AAA CHALLENGE
1" Sam Shaw

2" Bob Shroyer

3“  Rebecca Harvey
3™ Paula Shroyer

A PRINTS
1 Dave Garcez

AAA PRINTS

1% Paula Shroyer
2" Rebecca Harvey
2" Sam Shaw

2" Bob Shroyer



2018 End of Year Winners

Challenge
1) Sea Fly - Sam Shaw
2) Hercules - Rebecca Harvey
3) Bodie Bottles - Gary Hunter
HM)
Curves- Fire Pendulum at Burning Man - Jack Hall
Instrumental — Barbara Shaw
Abandoned on the Prairie — Bob Shroyer
Humor
1) Hungry Baby Wrenches - Sam Shaw
2) Horse Whisperer - Rebecca Harvey
3) What a Fine Party - Jack Hall
HM)
Gotta Go Barbara Shaw
Nature
1) Grey Angelfish in the Wild - Jack Hall
2) Seagull Chases Bald Eagle - Rebecca Harvey
3) Grizzly with Catch - Rebecca Harvey
HM)
Red Fox in Winter Coat - Gary Hunter
Doris Longwing Butterfly - Barbara Shaw
Baby Grebe on Back of Parent - Sam Shaw
Pictorial
1) Bodie Truck and Milky Way - Rebecca Harvey
2) Boys in the Waterfall - Barbara Shaw
3) Bandon Beach Sunset - Paula Shroyer
HM)
Manhattan Peir Sunset - Paula Shroyer
Molton Barn, Tetons - Gary Hunter
Venice Model in Orange - Barbara Shaw
Prints
1) Melesa - Rebecca Harvey
2) Trying to Survive - Paula Shroyer
3) Butterflies and Field of Sunflowers - Sam Shaw
HM)
Fall Color at Oxbow Bend -Rebecca Harvey
Mission Door - Sam Shaw
Whitehorse Falls - Bob Shroyer

Just Before Sunrise - Paula Shroyer



2019 Division Placements

2019 Pictorial
Harvey Rebecca
Hunter Gary
Shaw Sam
Shroyer Paula

Shaw Barbara
Bjerke Eric
Webber Rinda
Hall Jack

Joy Taresa

Theilen Ken
Menard Sandy
Medeiros Bob
Nichols Susanne
Richter Ed

Babb Jake

Liley Bud

2019 Nature
Harvey Rebecca
Shaw Sam
Webber Rinda
Hall Jack
Hunter Gary

Shaw Barbara
Joy Taresa
Theilen Ken
Medeiros Bob
Richter Ed

Nichols Susanne

68
68
68
68

67
66
65
63
62

52
46
43
38
37
18
10

68
68
68
65
65

64
63
55
43
36

AAA
AAA
AAA
AAA

AA
AA

AAA
AAA
AAA
AAA
AAA

AA
AA
AA
AA
AA



2019 Challenge
Shaw Sam
Shroyer Bob
Hall Jack
Harvey Rebecca
Shroyer Paula

Hunter Gary
Webber Rinda
Shaw Barbara
Bjerke Eric
Menard Jim

Joy Taresa
Menard Sandy
Babb lan
Theilen Ken
Medeiros Bob
Richter Ed
Nichols Susanne
Liley Bud

2019 Prints
Shroyer Paula
Harvey Rebecca
Shaw Sam
Shroyer Bob

Garcez Dave
Shaw Barbara
Menard Jim
Menard Sandy
Friedman Lou

Babb lan

67
66
65
65
65

64
64
63
62
62

61
53
52
46
44
36
27

137
135
135
135

128
128
75
75
10

9

AAA
AAA
AAA
AAA
AAA

AAA
AAA
AAA
AAA

AA
AA
AA
AA
AA

A



Modesto Camera Club
2020 Challenge

February
March
April

May

June
October
November

Alone

Leading Lines

Shadows or Silhouettes
Movement of Water
Floral Abstracts
Sunrise/Sunset

Three of a Kind
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