The Official Bulletin of **The Modesto Camera Club January 2019** Visitors Are Always Welcome

Meetings:1st Monday of the month, 7:30 pm.3rd Monday of the month, 7:00 pm.Address:1620 N. Carpenter Rd., Modesto
Suite C32

Website: <u>www.modestocameraclub.net</u>

Calendar of Events 2019

January 21 MCC Program, Modesto
Set-ups to Photograph
January 26 Gold Rush, Sacramento
Portraits Truman Holtzclaw
February 4. MCC Competition, Modesto
Judge Dean Taylor
February 10SJV Competition, Fresno
February 11 MCC Program, Modesto
Photo Essays Sam Shaw
March 4 MCC Competition, Modesto
March 10SJV Competition, Fresno
March 16San Joaquin Valley
International Entries Due
March 18 MCC Program, Modesto
March 23-24San Joaquin Valley
International Judging, Madera
April 1 MCC Competition, Modesto
April 14SJV Competition, Fresno
April 15 MCC Program, Modesto
May 4 Gold Rush, Sacramento
iPhoneography
May 5SJV Competition, Fresno
May 6 MCC Competition, Modesto

Cookies and Drinks Provided by Club

Remember – Dinner with the Judge on Competition nights at 6 pm at **Perko's** located at 901 N. Carpenter Rd #50, Modesto.



Challenge List 2019

February March April May June October November Reflections Black & White Breaking the Rules Backlit City Scapes Long Exposures Cemeteries

Important Contacts

Renis Harvey	Co-President
878-3055	<u>renis.harvey@gmail.com</u>
Bob Shroyer	Co-President
543-8755	<u>bpflyfishers@att.net</u>
Rinda Webber	Secretary
838-1230	tanddranch209@gmail.com
Gary Hunter	Treasurer
847-1607	<u>rivethunter@gmail.com</u>
Sam Shaw	Screen Editor
634-3110	<u>Lovesphoto@aol.com</u>





Summary from Business Meeting

Dues Increase

Dues will be increased by \$5.00 and the club will provide refreshments with that increase. Dues now are \$45.00 for a competing member, \$20.00 for a non-competing member and **<u>new this year</u>** student dues are \$0.00. Dues are due by the first competition night, February 4.

Competition Rules Update and Clarification

Number of Entries – The digital Pictorial is changed from one to two images per competition; the other categories remain the same, one for digital Nature, one for digital Challenge, and two for Prints.

End of Year Awards – To be eligible for an end of year high point award you must have competed in at least 75% of the competitions.

2018 High Point Winners

A PICTORIAL

- 1st Jack Hall
- 2nd Ken Theilen

 3^{rd}

AA PICTORIAL

- 1st Barbara Shaw
- 2nd Eric Bjerke
- 3rd Rinda Webber

AAA PICTORIAL

- 1st Rebecca Harvey
- 1st Gary Hunter
- 1st Sam Shaw
- 1st Paula Shroyer

A NATURE

 1^{st} Ken Theilen 2^{nd}

3^{rd}

AA NATURE

- 1st Rinda Webber
- 2nd Jack Hall
- 2nd Gary Hunter

AAA NATURE

- 1st Rebecca Harvey
- 1st Sam Shaw

A CHALLENGE

- 1st Jack Hall
- 2nd Eric Bjerke
- 2nd Jim Menard

AA CHALLENGE

- 1st Gary Hunter
- 1st Rinda Webber
- 3rd Barbara Shaw

AAA CHALLENGE

- 1st Sam Shaw
- 2nd Bob Shroyer
- 3rd Rebecca Harvey
- 3rd Paula Shroyer

A PRINTS

1st Dave Garcez 2nd 3rd

AA PRINTS

 $\begin{array}{ccc} 1^{st} & Barbara Shaw \\ 2^{nd} & & \\ 3^{rd} & & \end{array}$

AAA PRINTS

- 1st Paula Shroyer
- 2nd Rebecca Harvey
- 2nd Sam Shaw
- 2nd Bob Shroyer

2018 End of Year Winners

<u>Challenge</u>

1)	Sea Fly	- Sam Shaw
2)	Hercules	- Rebecca Harvey
3)	Bodie Bottles	- Gary Hunter
	HM)	
	Curves- Fire Pendulum at Burning M	an - Jack Hall
	Instrumental	– Barbara Shaw
	Abandoned on the Prairie	– Bob Shroyer

<u>Humor</u>

1) Hungry Baby Wrenches	- Sam Shaw
2) Horse Whisperer	- Rebecca Harvey
3) What a Fine Party	- Jack Hall

What a Fine Party - Jack Hall
HM)
Gotta Go Barbara Shaw

<u>Nature</u>

1) Grey Angelfish in the Wild	- Jack Hall
2) Seagull Chases Bald Eagle	- Rebecca Harvey
3) Grizzly with Catch	- Rebecca Harvey
HM)	
Red Fox in Winter Coat	- Gary Hunter
Doris Longwing Butterfly	- Barbara Shaw
Baby Grebe on Back of Parent	- Sam Shaw

<u>Pictorial</u>

1)	Bodie Truck and Milky Way	- Rebecca Harvey
2)	Boys in the Waterfall	- Barbara Shaw
3)	Bandon Beach Sunset	- Paula Shroyer
	HM)	
	Manhattan Peir Sunset	- Paula Shroyer
	Molton Barn, Tetons	- Gary Hunter
	Venice Model in Orange	- Barbara Shaw

Prints

1)	Melesa	- Rebecca Harvey
2)	Trying to Survive	- Paula Shroyer
3)	Butterflies and Field of Sunflowers	- Sam Shaw
	HM)	
	Fall Color at Oxbow Bend	-Rebecca Harvey
	Mission Door	- Sam Shaw
	Whitehorse Falls	- Bob Shroyer
	Just Before Sunrise	- Paula Shroyer

2019 Division Placements

2019 Pictorial

Harvey Rebecca	68	AAA
Hunter Gary	68	AAA
Shaw Sam	68	AAA
Shroyer Paula	68	AAA
Shaw Barbara	67	AA
Bjerke Eric	66	AA
Webber Rinda	65	AA
Hall Jack	63	AA
Joy Taresa	62	AA
Theilen Ken Menard Sandy Medeiros Bob Nichols Susanne Richter Ed Babb Jake Liley Bud	52 46 43 38 37 18 10	A A A A A A

2019 Nature

Harvey Rebecca	68	AAA
Shaw Sam	68	AAA
Webber Rinda	68	AAA
Hall Jack	65	AAA
Hunter Gary	65	AAA
Shaw Barbara	64	АА
Joy Taresa	63	AA
Theilen Ken	55	AA
Medeiros Bob	43	AA
Richter Ed	36	AA
	0	
Nichols Susanne	8	A

2019 Challenge

AAA
AAA
AAA
AAA
AAA
AA
А
А
А
А
А
А
А
А

2019 Prints

Shroyer Paula	137	AAA
Harvey Rebecca	135	AAA
Shaw Sam	135	AAA
Shroyer Bob	135	AAA
Garcez Dave	128	AA
Shaw Barbara	128	AA
Menard Jim	75	AA
Menard Sandy	75	AA
Friedman Lou	10	AA
Babb Ian	9	А

Modesto Camera Club 2020 Challenge

February	Alone
March	Leading Lines
April	Shadows or Silhouettes
May	Movement of Water
June	Floral Abstracts
October	Sunrise/Sunset
November	Three of a Kind